
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Adeolu A. Bakare 
Direct Dial: 717.237.5290 
Direct Fax: 717.260.1744 

abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

January 30, 2023 

VIA E-MAIL 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On December 30, 2022, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL") filed a Petition to for Approval of 
Changes to its Act 129 Phase IV Energy Efficiency & Conservation Plan ("Petition") with the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or "Commission").   The PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance hereby files this 
Letter in Lieu of Comments to the Petition. 

The Petition proposes both major and minor changes to PPL's Act 129 Plan.  The major changes 
include several changes that collectively shift the program budget to reallocate investment from the Large 
Commercial & Industrial ("C&I") sector budgets to the Small C&I sector budgets.  While the Petition does not 
address impacts on PPL's Phase IV Act 129 Compliance Rider ("ACR"), the proposed budget adjustments are 
anticipated to significantly impact the ACR charges for PPLICA members.  Accordingly, PPLICA respectfully 
requests that the Commission take all reasonable steps to review the proposed budget reallocation within the 
requisite timeframe to ensure PPL reflects the adjusted sector budgets in the public filing of its June 1, 2023, 
ACR rate adjustment. 

Sincerely, 

Adeolu A. Bakare 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

cc: Certificate of Service 

RE:  Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval if its Act 129 Phase IV Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Plan - Docket No. M-2020-3020824 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 

Devin T. Ryan, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1601 
dryan@postschell.com

David B. MacGregor, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
Four Penn Center 
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2808 
dmacgregor@postschell.com

Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 
Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18101 
kklock@pplweb.com
mshafer@pplweb.com

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
abeatty@paoca.org

NazAarah Sabree, Small Business Advocate 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
ra-sba@pa.gov
sgray@pa.gov

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John Sweet, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net
jsweetpulp@palegalaid.net
rpereirapulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

Judith D. Cassel, Esq. 
Micah R. Bucy, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon and Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com
mrbucy@hmslegal.com
Counsel to Sustainable Energy Fund of 
Central Eastern PA 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@aol.com
Counsel to Commission on Economic 
Opportunity 

Mark C. Szybist, Esq. 
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC  20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org
Counsel to NRDC 
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James M. VanNostrand, Esq. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
320 Fort Duquesne Boulevard, Suite 15K 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
jvannostrand@keyesfox.com
Counsel to NRDC 

Adeolu A. Bakare 

Counsel to the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance 

Dated this 30th day of January, 2023, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 


